RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) USED 2022 FORD SUPER DUTY F-350 DRW FROM MIDWEST MOTORS FOR THE TONTITOWN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown received a quote from Midwest Motors for one (1) used 2022 Ford Super Duty F-350 DRW in the amount of \$66,789.00 for the Tontitown Public Works Department, attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that sufficient funds are available for the purchase of the vehicle in the amount of \$66,789.00; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize the Mayor to purchase one (1) used 2022 Ford Super Duty F-350 DRW from Midwest Motors for the amount of \$66,789.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for the Tontitown Public Works Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the purchase of one (1) used 2022 Ford Super Duty F-350 DRW from Midwest Motors in the amount of \$66,789.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for the Tontitown Public Works Department.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of April 2024.
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	- angest reasons, ready ex
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	